

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

THE SALT RIVER PIMA-)
MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Case No. 06-943L (LMB)
)
) **(Electronically Filed February**
) **28, 2008)**
THE UNITED STATES,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

DEFENDANT’S POST-EVIDENTIARY HEARING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS BROUGHT PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1500

RONALD J. TENPAS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Kevin J. Larsen
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 663
Washington, DC 20044-0663
Tel: (202) 305-0258
Fax: (202) 353-2021

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Documentary Evidence Admitted at the Evidentiary Hearing Demonstrates that the District Court Complaint was Filed Prior to the CFC Complaint on December 29. 7

 1. The District Court action was just the second case filed by any party in the District Court on December 29, 2006 8

 2. The CFC Complaint was still in draft form on the morning of December 29, 2006. 9

 3. Filing receipts issued by the CFC Clerk’s Office suggest that the CFC Complaint was filed after 11:41 a.m. on December 29. 10

 B. Plaintiff’s “Multiple-Trip” Theory for its December 29, 2006 Filings in the CFC is a Transparent Attempt to Conform the Facts of this Case to Plaintiff’s *Post-hoc* Interpretation of 28 U.S.C. § 1500 16

 1. Ms. Applegate’s “multiple trip” theory was devised in rebuttal to the Government’s argument that all of the CFC complaints had to have been filed together sometime after 11:41 a.m. 17

 2. At the October 24, 2007 evidentiary hearing before the Honorable Emily C. Hewitt in the

Ak-Chin case, the Plaintiff argued that Ms. Applegate’s April 23, 2007 e-mail had Nothing to do with the Ak-Chin case 19

3. In a November 29, 2007 post-evidentiary hearing brief filed in the Ak-Chin CFC case, the Plaintiff changed its story yet again and argued that the April 2007 e-mail in fact does pertain to the Ak-Chin CFC Complaint. 21

4. At the evidentiary hearing before this Court on December 10, 2007 Ms. Applegate testified as to yet another interpretation of the April 23, 2007 e-mail. 22

5. The Plaintiff’s explanation as to the April 2007 e-mail has come full-circle 23

6. The Plaintiff’s “multiple-trip” theory does not comport with the totality of the evidence in this case 24

C. Ms. Applegate Disavows her Prior Testimony Regarding Receiving Filing Receipts 32

III. CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ak-Chin Indian Community v. United States, 2008 WL 241275
(Fed. Cl.) 7

Breneman v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 571 (2003) 5, 15,

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv., 846 F.2d 746
(Fed. Cir. 1988) 7

Tohono O’odham Nation v. United States, 79 Fed. Cl. 645 (2007) . 7

UNR Indus. v. United States, 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992) . . . 5

PENDING CASES

Ak-Chin Indian Community v. United States, No. 06-932L
(Ct. Cl. Dec. 29, 2006) 2, 26

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Maine v. Kempthorne, No. 06-cv-942L
(Ct. Cl. Dec. 29, 2006) 2

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Kempthorne, et. al.,
No. 06-cv-02241-JR (D.D.C. Dec. 29, 2006) 1

Tohono O’odham Nation v. United States, No. 06-cv-944L
(Ct. Cl. Dec. 28, 2006) 2

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1500 *passim*

RCFC 34 18
